

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.647 OF 2025**

|                             |                 |
|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| Nikhil Rajendra Kute        | ... Applicant   |
| Vs.                         |                 |
| State of Maharashtra & Anr. | ... Respondents |

**WITH  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2262 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3693 OF 2025  
IN  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2262 OF 2025**

-----

Indrayanee Pandit i/by Samay Pawar for the Applicant in ABA No.647 of 2025.

Shubham Sane a/w P. G. Sardar for the Applicant in ABA No.2262 of 2025.

Ms. S. M. Yadav, APP for the Respondent-State.

M. R. Gauf i/by Satyaram Gaud for Respondent No.2.

-----

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.  
DATE : 26TH MARCH 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. List on 30<sup>th</sup> March 2026.
2. Ad interim order, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**(N.R. BORKAR, J.)**